
un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.143075.1

HOUSE BILL 174

46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003

INTRODUCED BY

Miguel P. Garcia

AN ACT

RELATING TO DRIVER'S LICENSES; PROVIDING THAT A MAGNETIC STRIP

OR OTHER ELECTRONICALLY ACCESSIBLE INFORMATION ON A DRIVER'S

LICENSE SHALL ONLY CONTAIN SUCH INFORMATION AS IS OTHERWISE

AVAILABLE ON THE FACE OF THE LICENSE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 66-5-15 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,

Chapter 35, Section 237, as amended) is amended to read:

"66-5-15.  LICENSES ISSUED TO APPLICANTS.--

A. The department shall, upon payment of the

required fee, issue to every qualified applicant a driver's

license as applied for, which license shall bear the full name,

date of birth, New Mexico residence address and a brief

description of the licensee and the signature of the licensee;

provided that any information contained in a magnetic strip or



un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.143075.1

other electronically accessible information on a driver's

license shall be limited to the information otherwise available

on the face of the license. 

B.  No license shall be valid unless it bears the

signature of the licensee."

- 2 -


