1	HOUSE BILL 174
2	46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Miguel P. Garcia
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO DRIVER'S LICENSES; PROVIDING THAT A MAGNETIC STRIP
12	OR OTHER ELECTRONICALLY ACCESSIBLE INFORMATION ON A DRIVER'S
13	LICENSE SHALL ONLY CONTAIN SUCH INFORMATION AS IS OTHERWISE
14	AVAILABLE ON THE FACE OF THE LICENSE.
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
17	Section 1. Section 66-5-15 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,
18	Chapter 35, Section 237, as amended) is amended to read:
19	"66-5-15. LICENSES ISSUED TO APPLICANTS
20	<u>A.</u> The department shall, upon payment of the
21	required fee, issue to every qualified applicant a driver's
22	license as applied for, which license shall bear the full name,
23	date of birth, New Mexico residence address and a brief
24	description of the licensee and the signature of the licensee;
25	provided that any information contained in a magnetic strip or
	. 143075. 1

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete

I

		1	other electronically accessible information on a driver's			
		2	license shall be limited to the information otherwise availa			
		3	on the face of the license.			
		4	<u>B.</u> No license shall be valid unless it bears the			
		5	signature of the licensee."			
		6	- 2 -			
		7				
		8				
		9				
underscored material = new		10				
		11				
		12				
		13				
		14				
		15				
		16				
	ete	17				
		18				
		19				
	rial	20				
	mte	21				
red	- Ee	22				
rsco	eket	23				
unde	[bracketed_mterial]	24				
	_	25				
			. 143075. 1			